

No. 15-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN BRAVO-FERNANDEZ AND
HECTOR MARTÍNEZ-MALDONADO,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ABBE DAVID LOWELL
CHRISTOPHER D. MAN
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 974-5600

*Counsel for Hector
Martínez-Maldonado*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
R. STANTON JONES
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Juan
Bravo-Fernandez*

October 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED...	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Jury Issues a Split Verdict	4
B. The First Circuit Reverses or Vacates All Convictions.....	5
C. The District Court Issues and then Retracts a Judgment of Acquittal on All Counts	6
D. The Decision Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. The First Circuit Deepened an Acknowl- edged Split About the Collateral Estoppel Aspect of the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	9
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions of the Supreme Courts of Michigan, New Mexico, and Iowa	10
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Yeager</i> and Other Decisions of this Court	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Question Presented Is Important and Recurring, and this Case Is an Ideal Vehicle	20
II. The Decision Below Permitting Retraction of a Judgment of Acquittal Conflicts With this Court’s Decision in <i>Evans v. Michigan</i>	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Decided June 15, 2015	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico Decided December 23, 2013	41a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico Dated November 8, 2013.....	54a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Decided June 26, 2013	59a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Dated July 27, 2015 (Denying Rehearing En Banc)	134a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Dated August 6, 2015 (Staying the Mandate)	136a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 884 A.2d 487 (Del. 2005)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	21
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	14, 17
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	21
<i>DeSacia v. State</i> , 469 P.2d 369 (Alaska 1970).....	12, 13
<i>Dodrill v. Ludt</i> , 764 F.2d 442 (6th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013)	1, 3, 25, 26
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 987 A.2d 1138 (D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Garces v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 611 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005)	19
<i>Madsen v. McFaul</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	17
<i>Owens v. Addison</i> , No. 12-CV-0117-CVE-FHM, 2013 WL 1828049 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 30, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Owens v. Trammell</i> , 792 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>People v. Hopkins</i> , No. 284631, 2009 WL 2244537 (Mich. Ct. App. July 28, 2009).....	23
<i>People v. Santamaria</i> , 884 P.2d 81 (Cal. 1994)	12
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 852 N.W.2d 134 (Mich. 2014).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986)	17
<i>Simpson v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 494 F. 2d 850 (7th Cir. 1974)	18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	21
<i>State v. Halstead</i> , 791 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2010).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 992 A.2d 776 (N.J. 2010).....	13
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 306 P.3d 426 (N.M. 2013).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners v. Operative Plasterers' & Cement Masons' Int'l Ass'n, 721 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i>	18
<i>United States v. Bailin, 977 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1992)</i>	22
<i>United States v. Cabrera, 804 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (M.D. Fla. 2011)</i>	23
<i>United States v. Citron, 853 F.2d 1055 (2d Cir. 1988)</i>	13
<i>United States v. Fernandez, 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)</i>	2
<i>United States v. Lacey, 982 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992)</i>	18
<i>United States v. Powell, 469 U.S. 57 (1984)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Russell, 221 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2000)</i>	18
<i>Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)</i>	21
<i>Yeager v. United States, 557 U.S. 110 (2009)</i>	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 371	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)(3)(A)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (Mar. 31, 2014), Table D-4, http://www.uscourts.gov/ file/10657/download	22
John S. Baker, Jr., Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes, Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum 26 (June 16, 2008).....	20
